

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

03-16-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2013AP2504-2508-W
Case Nos. 2014AP296-OA
Case Nos. 2014AP417-421-W

Case Nos. 2013AP2504–2508-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. THREE UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY POTTER, Chief Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

L.C.#s 2013JD11, 2013JD9, 2013JD6, 2013JD1, 2012JD23

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBLE
GOVERNMENT ADVOCATES, INC.**

Of Counsel:

David B. Rivkin, Jr.

Lee A. Casey

Mark W. Delaquil

Andrew M. Grossman

Richard B. Raile

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1731

drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Christopher M. Meuler (SBN: 1037971)
FRIEBERT, FINERTY & ST. JOHN, S.C.

Two Plaza East - Suite 1250

330 East Kilbourn Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 271-0130

cmm@ffsj.com

Counsel for Citizens for Responsible
Government Advocates, Inc.

[Caption continued on following page]

Case Nos. 2014AP296-OA

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge, and
FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special Prosecutor

Respondents,

L.C.#s 2012JD23, 2013JD1, 2013JD6, 2013JD9, 2013JD11

Case Nos. 2014AP417 - 421-W

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel. FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, Special
Prosecutor,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. PETERSON, John Doe Judge,

Respondent,

and

EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. SPEECH ON THE ISSUES IS ABSOLUTELY
 PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT
 (QUESTIONS 11 AND 12).....2

 A. Legal Background 3

 B. Restrictions on Issue Advocacy Fail Strict Scrutiny.... 6

 C. Restrictions on Issue Advocacy Fail Closely Drawn
 Scrutiny. 10

 II. THE SPECIAL PROSECUTOR’S THEORY IS
 INCOMPATIBLE WITH WISCONSIN LAW
 (QUESTIONS 7, 9, 10, 12, AND 13).....15

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH..... 22

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. 809.19(12) 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. Floyd,
385 U.S. 116 (1966)..... 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Citizens for Responsible Government Advocates, Inc. v. Barland,
2014AP2586-OA (Wis.)..... 1

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... passim

Clifton v. FEC,
114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 6, 13

Cousins v. Wigoda,
419 U.S. 477 (1975)..... 11

FEC v. Christian Coalition,
52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 13

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee,
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 7, 8, 10, 14

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 4

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... passim

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 2

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 5

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , No. 14-1822 (7th Cir.)	2, 9, 16
<i>O’Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 861 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	3
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	11
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	7
<i>Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Board</i> , 605 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 10-CV-0669 (E.D. Wis.).....	9
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	9

Statutes

Federal Election Campaign Act Section 608 4

Wis. Stat. § 11.01 15, 17, 20

Wis. Stat. § 11.05 17, 18

Wis. Stat. § 11.06 15, 17

Wis. Stat. § 11.10(4)..... 18

Wis. Stat. § 11.16(1)(a) 18

Wis. Stat. § 11.26 15, 19

Wis. Stat. § 11.38 18

Wis. Stat. § 11.61(1)(a) 17

Other Authorities

Wisconsin Election Board Opinion 00-02..... 15
